
Nos. 20-1298, 20-1299

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

JUSTIN E. FAIRFAX,

Plaintiff-Appellant, Cross-Appellee,

v.

CBS CORPORATION and CBS BROADCASTING INC.,

Defendants-Appellees, Cross-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA, No. 1:19-cv-01176-AJT-MSN
THE HONORABLE ANTHONY J. TRENGA, PRESIDING

REPLY BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES/CROSS-APPELLANTS

Jay Ward Brown
Matthew E. Kelley
Ballard Spahr LLP
1909 K Street, NW, 12th Floor
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 661-2200
*Counsel for CBS Corporation and
CBS Broadcasting Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. AN AWARD OF ATTORNEYS’ FEES IS PRESUMED UNDER
THE VIRGINIA STATUTE BECAUSE IT PROTECTS
IMPORTANT FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHTS 3

II. EVIDENCE OF FAIRFAX’S IMPROPER MOTIVE IN FILING
THIS LAWSUIT MAKES AN AWARD TO CBS OF ITS
ATTORNEYS’ FEES ESPECIALLY APPROPRIATE..... 8

CONCLUSION 13

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FED. R. APP. P. 32 15

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Arnold v. Burger King Corp.</i> , 719 F.2d 63 (4th Cir. 1983)	8
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	9
<i>Barry v. State Bar of California</i> , 386 P.3d 788 (Cal. 2017)	7
<i>Caputo v. Holt</i> , 217 Va. 302, 228 S.E.2d 134 (1976)	4
<i>Christiansburg Garment Co. v. Equal Employment Opportunity Commission</i> , 434 U.S. 412 (1978).....	7
<i>Clifford v. Trump</i> , 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 211297 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 11, 2018).....	7
<i>Doe v Burke</i> , 133 A.3d 569 (D.C. 2016)	6
<i>Gilbert’s Corner Ltd. Partnership v. Loudoun County Board of Zoning Appeals</i> , 1990 Va. Cir. LEXIS 472 (Va. Cir. Ct. Loudon Cty. Sept. 11, 1990)	4
<i>Leigton v. Maury</i> , 76 Va. 865 (1882)	4
<i>McCleary-Evans v. Maryland DOT</i> , 780 F.3d 582 (4th Cir. 2015)	9
<i>Metabolife International, Inc. v. Wornick</i> , 213 F. Supp. 2d 1220 (S.D. Cal. 2002).....	7

<i>Nexus Group, Inc. v. Heritage Appraisal Service</i> , 942 N.E.2d 119 (Ind. Ct. App. 2011)	8
<i>Palin v. New York Times Co.</i> , 940 F.3d 804 (2d Cir. 2019)	12
<i>Spindel v. Jamison</i> , 199 Va. 954 (1958)	5
<i>Supervisors of Botetourt County v. Cahoon</i> , 121 Va. 768 (1917)	4
<i>Will Nesbitt Realty, LLC v. Jones</i> , 2018 Va. Cir. LEXIS 66 (Va. Cir. Ct. Fairfax Cty. Apr. 30, 2018)	5
Statutes	
D.C. Code § 16-5504(a)	6
Va. Code § 8.01-223.2 (2017)	1, 3, 4
